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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Request I R-166:

With respect to Liberty IR-7, please provide a pdf copy for the confidential website of
actual data for 2007 in aformat identical to OE-O1A Attachment 1 (pages 1 through 16).

Response | R-166:

Due to the commercial sensitivity of thisdata, it isavailable for viewing at NSPI offices.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-166 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-167:

With respect to the June 30, 2008 solid fuel RFP document filed by NSPI in partial
response to Liberty IR-15, NSPI has set a response date of July 14, 2008 | EGTGTTNEEE
I P o provide all responses to this RFP, and all NSPI
approval and related documentation in the same format as provided by NSPI in Liberty
IR-15 for prior solid fuel RFP’s pursuant to which NSPI has purchased solid fuel. If NSPI
has not completed the approval process and documentation trail with respect to this RFP
prior to the filing date for responses to this IR, please confirm that NPSI will advise
I ntervenors when this has occurred and will make available the applicable documentation
in the Confidential Data Room.

Response |IR-167:

Please refer to NPB IR-181.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-167 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-168:

With respect to Liberty IR-15, the 21 April 2008 Portfolio Chart shows Domestic Positions

.

a) Please explain in detail why thissituation isoccurring.

b) Please explain how NSPI classifies carried over inventory, i.e. short-term, mid-term
or long-term.

C) Does NSPI have any written policy regarding fuel inventory levels?

d) Has this policy changed over the last five years? If so, please provide the old
language and the new language associated with the change. Also provide the date of
the change and thereason for the change.

€) How many days coal inventory is the Company proposing to be included in
inventory based on average day burn? (Please also provide the same information on
amaximum day burn basis.)

Response |R-168:

9 [ /s of April
21, 2008, it was forecast that not all of this volume would be consumed in 2008. As a
result, a volume of this coal will be held in inventory at the end of 2008. |
|

b) NSPI classifies carried over inventory as mid-term.

C) Yes. The Company’s written policy regarding fuel inventory levels can be found in the

Fuel Manual.

This confidentia information can be viewed at NSPI offices, filed under OE-O1F.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-168 Page 1 of 2
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2009 General Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Response IR-168: (cont’d)

d) Yes. Pleaserefer to Section 5.3 of the Fuel Manual for the current language. Please refer
to Section 3.3 of the 2004 version of the Fuel Manual (originally called Fuel Procurement
and Policy Manual and available for viewing at NSPI offices) for the previous language.

The changes occurred as part of the update process for the Fuel Manual, the first of which
was September 2005, in consultation with E. Medine on industry practice. The second
update was in consultation with Liberty which resulted in the update published April
2007.

€)  Asper the Fuel Manual, the system target for solid fuel inventory is ||| N of
average daily burn forecast for the current year.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-168 Page 2 of 2
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2009 General Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-169:

With respect to the contracts provided in response to Liberty IR-15:

a)

b)

Please describe any logistical constraints on shipping [ GcNGE
Please describe any technical constraints on || GG

Response IR-169:

a)

b)

The [N i shipped to Nova Scotia from the [N

I by rail to the Great Lakes and then by ship through the Saint Lawrence Seaway to
one of the two ports NSPI uses to receive seaborne fuel. The Saint Lawrence Seaway is
typically closed January through March of each year. This operating season constrains
the shipping window to Nova Scotia. The availability of shipping through the lakes can

also constrain delivery.

I raos been tested at the |G and was

commercially approved as |l of the overall solid fuel blend. Capital investment
would be required to exceed this level. [ ] Bll does not store well for extended
periods and is dustier than other coals thus requiring special handling considerations.
The lower heating value of the coal requires more coal to produce similar energy or

electricity which limits the maximum generation output of facilities without modification

or limiting [

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-169 Page 1 of 1
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2009 General Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Request IR-170:

With respect to Liberty IR-15, in determining the purchases of coal and pet coke under
long, medium and short term contracts, does NSPI have guidelines in determining the
minimum level in each category 2, 3, and/or 4 years ahead? If so, please provide the
guidelines or describethe approach.

Response |R-170:

The Company’ s solid fuel procurement strategy is outlined in the Fuel Manual. This confidential
information can be viewed at NSPI offices, filed under OE-O1F.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-170 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Request IR-171:

With respect to Liberty IR-15, the basis of portfolio forecasts for 2008 and 2009 appear to
have changed with inventory levels having been introduced into the categorisation. Please
explain the methodology and its impact on the interpretation of the levels of coal burn
planned for the yearsin question.

Response |IR-171:

The volumes of solid fuel to be consumed in a given year depend on the overall energy
requirement to be satisfied by the generating stations as well as the quality of the fuels being
used to satisfy that requirement.

The volumes of solid fuel to be purchased to satisfy the energy requirement in a given year
depend on the quantity and quality of coa in beginning inventory, the quality of fuels available
for purchase and the desired ending inventory levels for the year. NSPI has added inventory to
the tables to alow the readers to see the amount of inventory which was not available in prior
tables.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-171 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-172:

With respect to Liberty IR-15, please provide:

a) The planned purchases of coal and petroleum coke for 2008 and 2009.
b) Theinventory levels of coal and petroleum coke by grade:

i. At the end of 2007
il. Planned at the end of 2008
ii. Planned at the end of 2009

Response |IR-172:

a)

b)

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-172 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-173:

With respect to OE-O1E and the various Portfolio Charts filed in response to Liberty IR-
15, please provide a single summary chart from 2006 to present day showing each solid fuel
contract entered into by NSPI, the date the contract was entered into, the term of the
contract, whether NSPI considers the contract short, medium or long-term, the tonnes per
year to be delivered pursuant to the contract indicating optionality if any and the amount
of the optionality, the actual deliveries which have occurred to date under each of the
contracts, and if available the percentage of the tonnes actually delivered which were
burned by NSPI in each of 2006, 2007 and 2008 year -to-date.

Response IR-173:

Please refer to Confidential Attachment 1 which included deliveriesin 2006 and later.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-173 Page 1 of 1
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2009 General Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request |R-174:
With respect to Liberty IR-21, NSPI providesa summary of the_

a) If an agreement isreached | r e0ar ding the supply of solid fuel for 2009
how does NSPI propose the impact of this Agreement be reflected in customer
charges?

b) Will NSPI commit to providing a quarterly update of this matter to Intervenorswho
are subject to the appropriate Confidentiality Undertaking.

Response |R-174:

a) The agreement would be reflected in the fuel accounts through the Fuel Adjustment
Mechanism (FAM).

b) Under the FAM reporting requirements, NSPI provides a quarterly report entitled “ NSPI

(FAM) Q-4 — Contract Update”. This quarterly report summarizes contract amendments
changes, litigation and force majeure.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-174 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request | R-175:

With respect to Liberty IR-21, please provide an update on the status of ||| GTGEG

Response |R-175:

Thisresponseis confidential.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-175 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-176:

With respect to Liberty IR-21 and IR-22, please state the exact date that NSPI became

aware of the planned |

Response |R-176:

Thisresponseis confidential.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-176 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responsesto NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-177:

With respect to Liberty IR-22, it is understood that ||| G
I - the financial implications of this been

fed intothe Test Year forecast. If not, what would be the impact on the forecast?
Response IR-177:

The financial implication of the || Il is not incorporated in the 2009 test year forecast.
The effect on the 2009 forecast will be available as part of the updated Fuel forecast.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-177 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-178:

With respect to Liberty IR-37, please provide a similar attachment that breaks out the

variancesin fuel costsfrom the 2009 for ecast to 2007 actuals (as opposed to compliance).

Response |R-178:

Pleaserefer to Confidential Attachment 1.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-178 Page 1 of 1
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2009 General Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-179:

With respect to Liberty IR-38, in OE-01K, Attachment 1, there are various references to
EVA and Hill forecasts:

a) Please provide a copy of all of the forecast documents on which the figures in OE-
01K are based.

b) Please also indicate how the EVA and Hill forecasts are used, if at all, in coming up
with the forecast prices for 2009 for any of the solid fuels.

C) With respect to the Average Line for mid-sulphur coal, is this meant to be a simple

average or a weighted average? Please describe the averaging process in detail.
Response IR-179:

a) The confidential forecast documents on which the figures in OE-01K are based can be

viewed at NSPI offices.

b)  The EVA forecast || |} \vas used, in combination with [ to
forecast [

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-179 Page 1 of 1
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2009 General Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-180:

With respect to Liberty IR-41, please describe in detail with a quantitative breakdown
what makes up the solid fuel adjustments figure of ||} Bl which comes from OE-
01C Attachment 1.

Response | R-180:
Please refer to NPB IR-108 Attachment 1 for a quantitative breakdown of the solid fuel
adjustments. The referenced |l figure can be derived from this Attachment by

excluding the [JJli] of Water Royalties which are separately reported in OE-01C Attachment
1

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-180 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Request IR-181:

With respect to Liberty 1R-45, NSPI was asked to provide copies of all RFP documents
relating to the fall 2008 gas sale, and copies of all responses to the RFP “as they become
available” [emphasisadded]. Variousinformation contained in Liberty IR-45 a-e were also
asked to be provided “as they become available’ [emphasis added]. NSPI’s response was
that it planned to start the 2008 RFP process for natural gas salesin late summer, similar
to the 2007 process, and therefore the requested information is not available. Please
confirm that NSPI will make available all of the information requested by Liberty in the
Confidential Data Room as it becomes available, and that NSPI will inform intervenors as
soon asthisinformation isavailable.

Response |R-181:

NSPI's confidential FAM data room maintains complete information related to transactions
within forty-five days of the transaction date.

The Fuel Adjustment Mechanism summary report, “NSPI (FAM) Q-3 New Fuel Contracts”, will

provide procurement updates on aquarterly basis.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-181 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Request IR-182:

With respect to Liberty IR-56, why is NSPI proposing to use 2007 data for its assumptions
regarding pipeline imbalances? Please also provide the estimated pipeline imbalances for
2008 and indicate any actions that NSPI has taken to minimize any penalties for pipeline

imbalances.
Response |R-182:
NSPI used 2007 as a base to forecast 2009 pipeline imbalances as it was the most recent data

available at the time the forecast was made. NSPI’s experience to date in 2008 is similar to
2007. NSPI hasinstituted areal-time balancing model to minimize penalties.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-182 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-183:

b)

Please explain why the Bid Asked Spread-Hedge Unwind _ is

included in the Delivered Market Price for natural gas in || GGG
_ but not for any other month.

The Delivered Market Price of Natural Gas matches the monthly dispatch fuel costs

provided in response to NPB IR 103(b), except for _

B he e the Hedge Unwind cost is excluded. Please explain the exception

The Delivered Market Price of HFO matches the monthly dispatch fuel costs

provided in responseto NPB IR 103(b), except for _

B e e the dispatch costs are lower than the delivered cost. Please explain

the exception [N

Response |R-183:

a)

b)

The Bid Ask Spread — Hedge Unwind is applied only |

I t0 account for the incremental cost of switching hedges in those months.

The Bid Ask Spread - Hedge Unwind figure was only used for the graphical
representation depicted in the Direct Evidence, Figure 2.6.

For purposes of assigning the monthly dispatch for ||| lGTGTGNGNGNEEEEEEEEEE

the Bid Ask Spread - Hedge Unwind was factored, although not specifically quantified.
The values in NPB IR-103(b) for the Delivered Market Price of HFO are equal to the
Delivered Price of Natural Gas for purposes of dispatch only.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-183 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-184:

With respect to Liberty IR-74, please explain in detail and provide all communications with
Maritimes & Northeast Pipeline regarding anticipated loss factors in 2009 to justify the
increase from | . Pl ease also provide the estimated impact of this change to
the fuel forecast for the 2009 test year, and indicate whether M& NP can unilaterally
changeitslossfactors.

Response |R-184:

Maritimes & Northeast Pipeline (M&NP) discussed this matter in meetings of the Tolls and
Tariff Working Group (TTWG). New Page Port Hawkesbury is a member of the TTWG. The
discussions and communications of the TTWG are confidential and members of the TTWG are

not authorized to disclose these discussions.

The estimated effect on the 2009 test year is ||| | |} B M & NP can change its loss factor
subject to review by the National Energy Board.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-184 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

Request IR-185:

With respect to NPB IR-1, please provide the estimate of carrying charges for each of the

five scenarios based on NSPI’scurrent AFUDC.

Response |R-185:

The estimated carrying charges are shown in the tables bel ow:

NSPI’ s request
($K) 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | Total
Carrying Charges $480| $530| $177| $1,186
Five Years
($K) 2009 | 2010 2011 2012| 2013]| Total
Carrying Charges | $551 | $741 | $530 | $318 | $106 | $2,245
Seven Years
($K) 2009 | 2010| 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015| Total
Carrying Charges | $581 | $832 | $681 | $530 | $378 | $227 | $76 | $3,304
Ten Years
($K) 2009 | 2010| 2011 | 2012 | 2013
Carrying Charges | $604 | $900 | $794 | $688 | $582
($K) 2014 | 2015| 2016 | 2017 | 2018| Total
Carrying Charges | $477 | $371 | $265 | $159 | $53 | $4,893

Date Filed: July 25, 2008

NSPI (NPB) IR-185 Page 1 of 2




2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

1 Response|R-185: (cont’'d)

3 Twenty Years
($K) 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018
Carrying Charges | $630 | $980 | $927 | $874 | $821 | $768 | $715 | $662 | $609 | $556

($K) 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025 | 2026 | 2027 | 2028 | Total

Carrying Charges | $503 | $450 | $397 | $344 | $291 | $238 | $185 | $132 | $79 | $26 | $10,189

4

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-185 Page 2 of 2
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2009 General Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Request IR-186:

With respect to NPB I R-4, please confirm or deny that:

a) The Low NOx Combustion Firing Systems actually require NSPI to burn more
MM Btu to produce a MWh of energy.

b) The cost of Low NOx Combustion Firing Systems are classified as 100 percent
energy related.

Response | R-186:

a) Confirmed.

b) Confirmed. Low NOy firing systems are considered environmental plant and as such are
classified as energy-related. At the time of filing, approximately $4 million in Low NOx
assets were included in this category. There are approximately $12 million in additional

Low NOy assets that will be in place before 2009 that should also be included in this
category. Thiswill be adjusted in the Compliance Filing.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-186 Page 1 of 1



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

e
= O

2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-187:
With respect to NPB I R-4(b), isthereplacement energy cost for the additional five weeks of

the Trenton 5 outage equal to | GG, os indicated in response to HRM

IR-6(b)? If not, please specify the replacement energy cost assumed for the five week
period.

Response |R-187:

Yes.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-187 Page 1 of 1



© 00 N o o b~ W N P

N DN B R R R R R R R R
= O O 0o N OO O B W N R O

2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-188:

With respect to NPB IR-5(a), NSPI confirmed that || G
|

B otvithstanding that Figure 2.4, page 19 of its Direct Evidence, stated in

footnote 2 tha, |

And in response to NPB IR-5(b) NSPI states in part that with || Gz

a) Please explain how this figure was developed and provide a copy of all background
information (i.e. wor kpaper s) supporting the calculation/derivation of thisfigure.

b) Please indicate what thisisa preliminary cost estimate of.

Response |R-188:

a) This confidential information can be viewed at NSPI offices (filed under Liberty IR-87).

b) Please refer to Liberty IR-86.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-188 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Request IR-223:

With respect to NPB IR-96(b), NSPI states that it anticipates collecting the $8 million (if
incurred) through the Fuel Adjustment Mechanism. If thisisthe case, please explain if the
$8 million shown on line 39, column 2 of FOR-13 is the same $8 million, and if so please
explain why it is being used as part of the calculation of the proposed average rate base for
the 2009 test year.

Response |R-223:

Yes, it is the same $8 million. All expenditures deferred for collection in future periods are
included in rate base.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-223 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Request IR-224:

With respect to NPB IR-103(b), please explain why the prices per MMBtu for HFO and
Natural Gas shown do not match the monthly dispatch fuel costs shown in OE-01A,
Attachment 1, page 2 of 16.

Response |R-224:

The monthly fuel costs shown in OE-01A Attachment 1 reflect the consumed costs of fuel and

include the effects of inventories, contract prices and hedges. The prices in NPB IR-103(b)
reflect the market prices for purposes of assigning generation dispatch in Strategist.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-224 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-225:

With respect to NPB IR-106, reference is made to the HFO monthly cost profile for
January and February being further influenced by the benefit from the consumption of
unhedged HFO which isin inventory at a lower cost.

a) Please explain how much HFO is unhedged in inventory and compare the cost of
this unhedged HFO to other HFO anticipated to be used in 2009 and explain and
quantify the benefit.

b) Does the Company agree that the costs of fuel in inventory are sunk costs and
therefore current or future market prices are more relevant to economic decisions

than inventory costs? If not, please explain why not.
Response |R-225:

a) The 2009 forecast includes a beginning inventory of unhedged Heavy Fuel Oil (HFO) of

I Barrels at aweighted average cost [

b) Yes.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-225 Page 1 of 1
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2009 Genera Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request | R-226:

With respect to NPB IR-107, NSPI states that fuel choice decisions at Tufts Cove are based
on the relative market price of HFO and Natural Gas, and the delivered costs of each
commodity, as well as the costs associated with executing hedge arrangements. Since the
settlement of financial hedges is a sunk cost, and not a marginal cost, please explain how
and why the hedging arrangements influence the contempor aneous dispatch decision.

Response |R-226:

Hedges in place are sunk costs and do not factor into the fuel choice decision. || Iz
B (< market price of natural gas is lower than the market price of Heavy Fuel
Oil (HFO). Hedges are in place for HFO for this period. To comply with the Fuel Manual
hedging requirements, a forecast change in fuel type would require removal of the original hedge
and placement of the newly forecast fuel type hedge. The cost of unwinding the HFO hedges
and placing the natural gas hedge is factored in the decision asincremental costs.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-226 Page 1 of 1
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2009 General Rate Application (NSUARB P-888)
NSPI Responses to NPB Information Requests

REDACTED

Request IR-227:

With respect to NPB IR-108, please provide a detailed explanation of the SO2 provincial
fee of | shown in December 2009, as well as the Bunker Escalation costs.

Response IR-227:
The SO, provincial fee is paid to the provincial government annually based on the actual amount
of SO, emissions contributed by NSPI. Bunker Escalation is a contracted term which is a pricing

factor that adjusts freight rates for solid fuel cargoes with bunker price movements at the time of

shipment.

Date Filed: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-227 Page 1 of 1
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DR-1 COPSBoard Analyses

NSPI’s initial response to the consultant’s report was filed March 13, 2006. Given that
this followed the release of the Board’s Decision by only three days, the NSPI filing did
not comment on the Liberty findings specific to vegetation management other than to

confirm the following:

As summarized in the Liberty Report Conclusions (provided on page 9)
the consultant supports increased vegetation management spending on the
distribution system. NSPI agrees with this view. Increased vegetation
management spending on distribution is the most cost-effective means of
improving customer reliability. The specific feeders referenced by Liberty
are provided in Attachment 1.

NSPI will conduct additional tree-trimming consistent with the monies
provided in rates by the Board. A proposal to the Board in this matter will

be forthcoming.”

This filing addresses the vegetation management issues raised in the Liberty report and

those noted in the 2006 Rate Case Decision.

Liberty November 29, 2005 Report

Summary of Findings Re: Distribution Vegetation Management
The Liberty Report contains the following:

The NSPI distribution vegetation management program is based on a
predictive management strategy that is a science-based program of
managing the land base to create sustainable conditions where

vegetation/line conflicts are minimized.’

Findings pertaining directly to NSPI vegetation management practices in the areas

reviewed stated that:

 NSPI letter to UARB dated March 13, 2006, page 11
3 The Liberty Consulting Group report dated November 29, 2005, page 16

2



DateFiled: July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-236 Attachment 1 Page 5 of 32

DR-1 COPSBoard Analyses

J All circuits, including those recently maintained, require attention
to vegetation management. The overall condition of the power
system with regard to vegetation control is poor.

. NSPI does not have an effective and formal full circuit vegetation
management program.’

NSPI Comments

NSPI does not contest the Consultant’s findings with respect to the primarily rural and
remote feeders inspected by the Consultant. These feeders were identified by participants

to the Outage Hearing and NSPI acknowledges vegetation in these areas requires

attention.

As well, NSPI confirms we do not employ a cyclical full-circuit tree-trimming model.
Rather, NSPI uses a combination of proactive and reactive vegetation management
techniques. This results in multiple trimming cycles along a feeder as opposed to a single

set cycle across the entire length of the feeder.

and along feeder rights-of-way. This serves to direct vegetation management funds to
those areas which have the greatest positive effect on service reliability. As reflected in
the Liberty findings, this approach will not produce uniform vegetation clearances,

particularly in the rural areas reviewed by the Consultant.

As discussed later in this document, a cyclical full-circuit right-of-way clearing
methodology has its merits. However it is more expensive than the approach proposed

by NSPI and would not optimize expenditures. For these reasons NSPI is not proposing

to transition to this model.

NSPI is not, however, proposing to maintain the status quo. We understand our

customers expect improved reliability and greater insulation from severe weather events.

* The Liberty Consulting Group Report dated November 20, 2005, page 3

3
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This requires a material increase to annual vegetation management spending as was
reflected in NSPI’s 2006 Rate Application. Our position on this has not changed.
Annual spending in excess of $7 million is required to “storm-harden” the NSPI

distribution system and meet our customers’ expectations regarding service reliability.

NSPI’s proposal is fully consistent with the primary finding presented in the Liberty

report, that an expansion of NSPI’s distribution system vegetation management program

is required.

NSPI’s comment on the reliability and specific maintenance activities associated with the

feeders referenced in the Consultant’s report was presented in Attachment 1 of NSPI’s

March 13, 2006 filing.
2006 Rate Case Re: Distribution Vegetation Management
Board Decision

The Board Decision provides:

The review of Liberty’s report will also provide NSPI with the opportunity
to outline the Company’s estimates of the reduced outage and repair costs
that can be anticipated from increased vegetation management (a measure
of the program’s success recommended by PWC in its Report).”

The referenced PWC (PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP) report was prepared on behalf of

UARB staff and contained the following with respect to the assessment of the vegetation

management program:

NSPI has not provided an estimate of the amount of the future reduced
outage and repair costs, but expects the expenditures to help contain, but
not reduce, levels of OM&G. As noted above, NSPI indicated it does not
have detailed forecasts of future OM&G expenses so no support of its

3 NSPI 2006 Rate Case, UARB Decision, NSUARB - NSPI - P-882, March 10, 2006, paragraph 370
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assertions is available. NSPI has provided an estimate of increased
reliability factors resulting from the investment in response to Consumer
Advocate (“CA”) IR-37 but has not quantified savings in related OM&G
costs going forward. As a result we are unable to conclude whether the
additional $5.2 million included in revenue requirement is reasonable, or
whether a portion of that cost should be deferred to future periods for
purposes of revenue requirement determination.®

Similar views were expressed in the Rate Case closing arguments of Intervenors opposed

to the increase in vegetation management spending. The Consumer Advocate provided:

6. One of the basic requirements to be met by NSPI in applying for
an increase in rates is to show that each of the proposed
expenditures is required and is the most economical or lowest
expenditure that is needed. That requirement is particularly
important when, as at present, significant rate increases are being
sought at a time when both NSPI and its ratepayers are under

financial pressure.

7. NSPI witnesses should expect that they will be required to justify
proposed expense increases. That requirement is not satisfied
merely by making the request for rate recovery of additional
expenses. NSPI must demonstrate to the Board that it has
conducted an internal evaluation and prioritization of its needs and
that the requested expenses truly are necessary.’

Avon et al submitted:

In the 69kV right-of-way widening assessment report, NSPI sets out in
detail its widening activities by corridor and kilometer and the budget. No
such plan has been submitted for the Board or for Intervenors to review
when considering the reasonableness of the doubling of expenditures
associated with vegetation management. Indeed, we would submit it is
premature to approve spending of millions of dollars prior to the time
when details of that proposed spending are set out.®

6 NSPI 2006 Rate Case, NSUARB - NSPI - P-882, PricewaterhouseCoopers Evidence, October 17, 2005, paragraph

9, page 21
7 NSPI 2006 Rate Case, Consumer Advocate Closing Argument, page 13
8 NSPI 2006 Rate Case, Avon et al Closing Submission, paragraph 204

5



Date Filed': July 25, 2008 NSPI (NPB) IR-236 Attachment 1 Page 8 of 32
DR-1 COPSBoard Analyses

The Board Decision and the comments of Intervenors opposed to NSPI’s proposed

increased spending can be summarized as follows:

1. Concern with respect to the magnitude of the increase compared to
existing funding;

2. The requirement for presentation of a detailed plan of the vegetation
management work to be undertaken; and

3. The requirement for an analysis illustrating the benefits, in terms of
improved reliability and costs, accruing to customers as a result of an

expanded vegetation management program.

In order to address these issues, the following sections provide:

1. a summary of the effects of vegetation encroachment on service reliability

(including the potential effect of an expanded vegetation management

program on ! ;
2. a discussion of alternative vegetation management models;
3. an overview of the NSPI vegetation management model; and

4. specifics of the NSPI vegetation plan (pending funding approval)
1. Effects of Vegetation Encroachment on Service Reliability’

Trees in contact with power lines can become energized and conduct electricity to ground

resulting in an electric service interruption. The extent to which a tree will conduct

? Safety is also an important consideration of NSPI’s vegetation program as trees can become energized and their
proximity to power lines can represent a threat to the public. However, throughout this report, vegetation
management is discussed in the context of its effects on electric service reliability. NSPI does have distinct
programs and procedures to address public safety associated with vegetation. These include public education
programs and the Customer Requested Work subprogram. During the period of 2003-2005 NSPI received and field
scoped an average of 4,791 calls per year at an average annual cost of $728,000. Where safety concerns were
confirmed by the field scope, work was completed to address this. These programs will not be affected by the
funding level approved by the Board or vegetation management model employed by NSPL It should also be noted
that in completing work aimed at reliability improvements, the clearance standards employed by NSPI are the same
as those utilized where safety rather then reliability is the primary concern.
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electricity is a function of the amount of moisture in the tree, the amount of moisture on

the surface of the tree (rain, fog, and snow) and the voltage of the contacted conductor.

Vegetation conflicts arise from either in-growth, as trees grow into contact with
conductor, or weather events which cause trees in proximity to the system to contact the
conductor. Vegetation conflict can create a ground fault or a phase-to-phase fault. A
ground fault occurs when current is conducted to ground through the tree. A phase-to-
phase fault occurs when current is conducted through a tree to adjacent electrical
conductors (phases). In-growth of trees most frequently results in ground faults, while

phase-to-phase faults are more likely the outcome of the interaction of weather events

and vegetation in proximity to the line.

Vegetation conflict attributable to severe weather events has a higher probability of
causing customer interruptions. This is due to the fact that during such events, larger

diameter branches can come into frequent or constant contact with the conductor. Thus

ry to create a ground fault is much more likely to occur and the
potential to have a portion of the tree bridge two phases, creating a phase-to-phase fault,

is increased.

The charts presented on the following pages illustrate the effect of vegetation

encroachment on NSPI service reliability in total and during severe weather events.

In the chart below the causes'® of customer outages for the period 2003 to 2005 are
presented. This information includes all weather events and confirms that tree contacts
are the leading cause of customer interruptions (CI), accounting for approximately 20%
of total customer interruptions. Combined with outages caused by Adverse Weather, of

which vegetation conflict is often a secondary factor, the two categories account for

almost half of all customer outages.

19 Canadian Electricity Association (CEA) outage cause categories
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Annual Cl by CEA Cause 2003 to 2005 - All Data
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The following chart presents the causes of customer interruptions which occur during

large-scale outage events. For the period 2003 to 2005, when storms and Major Events

Na<vell ML
Ud_yb \lVLL‘z

outages. Trees and Adverse Weather combined, account for approximately two-thirds of

the total.

! Major Event Days are days in which the average interruption duration exceeds a threshold value.
The Major Event Day threshold value is calculated in advance of the current year using data from the previous five

years.
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Annual Cl by CEA Cause 2003 to 2005 - Storms & MED
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Both charts affirm the importance of limiting vegetation encroachment as a means to
reduce customer outages. The second chart, in particular, reinforces that, as a tool to
tem, increased vegetation clearances are essential.
(During severe weather, increased vegetation clearances offer the dual benefits of
reduced outage frequency and reduced outage duration as it is during such conditions that

service restoration is the most challenging and, as a result most likely to be prolonged.)

The discussion above focuses on total customer interruptions. This integrates the number
of outage events with the number of customers affected during each event. Both
elements are important to consider when developing a vegetation management strategy.

The charts which follow segregate outage events from customer outages.

The frequency of vegetation-related outages over the period 2003 to 2005 is presented in
the chart below. The chart shows annual increases, increasing from 2,300 outage events

attributable to vegetation in 2003 to 3,200 in 2005.
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Summary of Total Event Count Due to Trees
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This increase is significant. However, it did not translate into increased customer outages

as is evident from the chart below. Over the same period the number of customer

n

interruptions due to vegetation conflict actually declined from 440,000 to 310,000.

Summary of Cl Due to trees- All Data
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2003 2004 2005
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